
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   To approve the Minutes/Notes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on :-  

  
 (a)   9 December 2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 

  
 (b)   6 January 2022 (Pages 7 - 10) 

  
4.   Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 –  

Report of the Group Director of Services 
 (Pages 11 - 38) 
  

5.   Local Transport Plan –  
Report of the Group Director of Services 
 (Pages 39 - 80) 
  

6.   Arriva - Operational Issues –  
Discussion with Arriva representative 
  
  

10.00 am 
Thursday, 17 February 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

7.   Management of Grass Verges - Final Report –  
Report of the Chair of the Management of Grass Verges Task and Finish Group 
 (Pages 81 - 90) 
  

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 91 - 114) 
  

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
  

10.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, B Jones, McCollom, Tait, 
Wallis and Willis 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405801



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 9 December 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, B Jones, 
McCollom and Willis 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch and Wallis,  
 
ABSENT –  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Keir 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Ian Stewart (Capital 
Programme Manager), Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services) and Hannah Miller 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
  

CLS23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

CLS24 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 
2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 21 October 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 21 October 
2021 be approved as a correct record. 
  

CLS25 BANK TOP MASTERPLAN 
 

 The Assistant Director – Highways and Capital Projects gave a presentation (previously 
circulated) updating Members on the Bank Top Masterplan and in doing so outlined the 
project objectives to transform Darlington Train Station into a modern transport hub; to 
provide more frequent and faster local and national services and futureproof the station for 
future services; and to support and enhance the wider Darlington Regeneration initiatives. 
 
The presentation outlined the component parts of the project which included Darlington 
Station, Victoria Road Interchange, Cattle Market, Victoria Road improvements, New Station, 
Multi-storey car park and Interchange and link to Central Park; details were provided of the 
key feature of Station East, Darlington Station and the Transport Interchange – Victoria Road; 
and delivery timescales were outlined. 
 
The presentation provided a number of graphics, including t
[...]
ccidents, with the majority seeing a reduction; this was attributed to significantly less traffic 
as a result of the pandemic and periods of lockdown. 
 
Discussion ensued on fly tipping and the need for improved monitoring via cameras; 
Members were assured that whilst there were some resource constraints, a significant 
amount of work was being done to tackle fly tipping, this included the use of covert and 
overt cameras and the Back Lanes Project. Reference was made to the My Darlington App 
which could be used by residents to report fly tipping; it was suggested that Members be 
provided with a presentation on the new My Darlington app and that the use of incentives to 
encourage usage by the public, be explored. 
 
In light of the changes to the management of large fly tips, Members were informed that 
work was being undertaken to review the performance indicators and that two separate 
targets, Civic Enforcement to investigate and Street Scene to clear, may be reported in the 
future.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
  

CLS27 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Councillor B Jones requested that an item on the availability of wheelchair accessible taxis be 
included in the work programme and a Quad of Aims would be submitted for Members 
consideration; and Members were informed of a safety campaign that was being run over 
the festive period to address safety concerns in relation to taxi availability for the night time 
economy. 
 
It was suggested that the Darlington Cultural Strategy be brought to the next meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee, prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated to reflect discussions. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS WAS NOT A FORMALLY CONSTITUTED MEETING, AND THAT THIS IS 

A ‘NOTE’ OF THE INFORMAL MEETING THAT TOOK PLACE. 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, B 
Jones, McCollom and Willis 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Wallis 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Dulston and Keir 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Group Director of Operations), Brett Nielsen 
(Assistant Director Resources), Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Brian Graham (Head of 
Environmental Services) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
  

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 The Assistant Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
Members give consideration to the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2022/23 to 
2025/26. 
 
In introducing the report, the Group Director of Operations reminded Members of the MTFP 
Briefing that was delivered to Members in December outlining the overall position of the 
MTFP, and advised that Members now had the opportunity to ask questions relating to the 
remit of this Scrutiny Committee and to forward any views or comments to the Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee for consideration at its meeting scheduled to be held on 20 
January 2022. 
 
The Group Director of Operations provided an update on the finance settlement which had 
been received subsequent to the draft MTFP.  
 
It was reported that the Council Tax and Precept levels remained as expected at 2 per cent 
and 1 per cent respectively; that t
[...]
ions.  
 
Following a question regarding the possibility of training for Members to identify and access 
other funding opportunities to help local projects and community groups, the Stronger 
Communities Portfolio Holder advised Members that discussions were ongoing to identify 
how the Council could support not only Members but residents to access funding 
opportunities; and it was suggested that an All Member briefing be arranged to help 
Councillors identify and access support for local communities. 
 
Members expressed their views regarding the continuation of the scheme in 2022/23.  
 
IT WAS AGREED – (a) That the current spend against the £50k be noted. 
 
(b) That the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee be advised that the Communities 
and Local Services Scrutiny Committee support the continuation of the scheme in the 
2022/23 financial year. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 

 
DARLINGTON CULTURAL STRATEGY 2022-2026 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To request comments from the Communities and Local Services Committee on the draft 

Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022–2026 to pass to Cabinet for them to consider at their 
meeting on 8 March 2022.   
 

Summary 
 
2. The Darlington Cultural Strategy for 2022 to 2026, attached at Appendix 1, is focused on 

maximising the social and economic benefits which culture can bring to people across 
Darlington, including residents, visitors, and those working and investing in Darlington.   
 

3. In the approach to 2026 there are opportunities where a Cultural Strategy is expected to 
assist Darlington Borough Council in developing and allocating resources to address 
priorities, including the bicentenary in 2025 of the Stockton and Darlington Railway. 
 

4. The Cultural Strategy has been informed by research, discussion with Arts Council England 
and Tees Val
[...]
ity What Lead Partners  Action Measure(s) of success 
 Audience 

development 
programme 
supported 

 
 
 
 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY 
17 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 

 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The report provides Members with an annual update on highways and transport from a 

regional and local perspective. It outlines delivery, performance and public satisfaction in 
2021/22 and outlines the 2022/23 programme, including details of funding. It also 
provides an update on the delivery of the Tees Valley Strategic Transport Plan and the 
Darlington Transport Plan. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Changes in travel behaviour have been one of the very visible signs of the restrictions we 

have continued to face during 2021/22 as a result of Public Health England and 
Government advice, and the significant impact of the omicron covid-19 variant on the 
delivery of bus and rail services. 
 

3. The challenges continue and as we have already seen, vehicle traffic levels are quick to 
recover. The increase in online shopping and home deliveries which in turn increases the 
number of vans and lorries onto our roads is unlikely to abate. This is balanced with many 
people continuing to work from home and a move to more agile working combining home 
and office work. There is already recognition that the transport sector will need to work 
hard to increase bus and rail services back to full capacity and encourage passengers back 
on to them. 

 
4. There has been good progress on the delivery of the transport capital programme and 

design work is well underway on more schemes to provide a pipeline of delivery during 
2022/23 and beyond.   

 
5. TVCA continues to deliver elements of the strategic transport plan including a new 

contract for an all-electric Wheels 2 Work scheme; a new contract for the continuation 
and expansion of TeesFlex; and the appointment of a supplier to install Electric Vehicle 
Charging Points in car parks.  

 
6. There is a focus by the Department for Transport on progressing the Local Cycling and 

Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP) and the Bus Service Improvement Plans (BSIP). 
Darlington has started the delivery of one of two priority schemes in the LCWIP with the 
creation of phase one of a cycling route on Woodland Road. The BSIP has been submitted 
and progress is being made on the Bus Enhanced Partnership.  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

7. Details of the Performance Indicators are set out in the report. These reflect the challenges 
being faced by public transport and a continuing requirement to invest in the maintenance 
of the highway asset, with an increasing issue on the condition of footways.   

 
8. Policy development has continued. A Transport Strategy for the Borough, Town Centre 

Transport Plan and Parking Strategy will be brought to Scrutiny for consideration. In the 
meantime a revised Travel Plan Policy is included in this report to ensure that high quality 
travel plans and personalised travel planning can be delivered as an integral part of the 
Planning Process, in particular on large scale housing developments.  
 

Recommendation 
 
9. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Members note the progress in delivering the Transport Programme in 2021/22. 

 
(b) Members note the changes to the funding process and how the funding is proposed 

to be used in 2022/23. 
  

(c) Members note the Travel Plan Guidance and how this can secure better quality 
development in Darlington.  

 
(d) Members note the proposal for Darlington Borough Council to become party to the 

‘shell’ bus Enhanced Partnership agreement, noting that there are no direct 
obligations at this stage.  

  
 

 
Dave Winstanley GROUP DIRECTOR OF SERVICES 

 
Background Papers 
 
      
 
Sue Dobson : Extension 6207 
SD 
 

S17 Crime and Disord
[...]
necessary statutory processes.  

 
36. The Tees Valley Design guidance will be updated during 2022 to reflect new national 

guidance, specifically LTN1/20 Cycle Infrastructure Design.  
 
37. Darlington’s Transport Strategy, Darlington town centre transport plan and a revised 

parking strategy have been drafted. These will be presented to Scrutiny before public 
consultation.  

 

38. Darlington’s Travel Plan policy which forms part of the Supplementary Planning Document, 
used to set the policy basis for consideration of planning applications, needs revising. A 
draft policy is attached at Appendix C. This sets out: 
(a) What travel plans are and why we ask for them 
(b) Types of travel plan 
(c) When a travel plan is required – thresholds for travel plan submissions 
(d) The process of submitting a travel plan - 

(i) Modeshift registration 
(ii) Required standards 

(e) How we evaluate travel plan submissions 
(f) Obligations – fees, bonds, and conditions 

 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
39. No specific consultation has been done on this report.  Consultations are carried out on 

specific schemes and policies and will be considered as part of the processes for decision 
making.  
 

  

Page 51



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Transport Capital Programme 2022/23              Appendix A 
 
Maintenance Block – funding to maintain the highway network including structures and street 
lighting. Until we receive confirmation on funding levels from TVCA the programme is based on 
previous years levels of funding.  
 

Department for Transport Allocation  £’000 
Bridge structural maintenance 212 
Highway structural maintenance 637  
Incentive funding  241 
Fees 116 
Sub Total  1,206 
Pothole and Challenge Fund 2022/23 969 
Total  2,175 

 
1. The following maintenance schemes have been identified as the priority based on the 

condition data surveys.  This is a rolling programme and subject to tender returns. 
 

(a) Swan House roundabout 
(b) Rotary Way 
[...]
ess a range of issues associated with grass verges. 
 

Summary 
 
2. At a meeting of the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee held on 25 

February 2021, Members received a report which set out the current position adopted by 
the Council in relation to the management of grass verges. 
 

3. Members of the Scrutiny Committee agreed that a Task and Finish Group be established to 
assist the development of a new operational policy in relation to the management of grass 
verges. All Members of the Scrutiny Committee were invited to participate. 

 
4. An initial meeting of the Task and Finish Group was held on 9 April 2021 and a further 

meeting was held on 12 November 2021. The notes of the meeting are attached 
(Appendix 1). 

 
5. It was agreed at the meeting held on 12 November 2021 that a flow chart, which would 

provide a toolkit of options to address a range of issues associated with grass verges, 
would assist Members. A draft flow chart has been developed by Officers and shared with 
all Councillors for comment. 

 
6. The final draft of the flow chart is attached (Appendix 2).  

 
Recommendation 
 
7. It is recommended that the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee considers 

and endorses the adoption of the flow chart attached at Appendix 2. 
 

 
Councillor Steven Tait 

Chair of Management of Grass Verges Task and Finish Group 
 
Background Papers 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

None 
Hannah Miller : Extension 5801 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Wellbeing This report has implications on the Health and 
Wellbeing of residents of Darlington. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address 

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which this 
report needs to address 

Wards Affected All wards 
Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group is 

considered to be minimal 
Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework 
Key Decision Not a key decision 
Urgent Decision Not an urgent decision 
Council Plan This report contributes to the Council Plan through 

the involvement of Members in contributing to the 
development of operational policy. 

Efficiency The outcome of this report does not impact on the 
Council efficiency agenda 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 
 

Page 82



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
8. The Review Group held its initial meeting on 9 April, 2021 where Members agreed to 

undertake a table top exercise to trial the draft verge damage assessment form on a 
number of locations in their wards, covering various circumstances. It was also agreed that 
the task and finish group would be reconvened to review the results of this exercise and 
finalise the assessment process. This work was not progressed.  

 
9. A progress report was submitted to the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny 

Committee on 21 October, where Members agreed to continue with the Task and Finish 
Group, adopting an Officer led approach with Member involvement. 

 
10. A further meeting of the Review Group was held on 12 November 2021. Members were 

provided with details of a draft flow chart, which would provide a toolkit of options to 
address a range of issues associated with grass verges. Members were in agreement that 
the flow chart would be beneficial but required further development to ensure all possible 
issues were covered. 

 
11. The flow chart has been developed by Officers and circulated to all Members on 14 

January 2022 for comment. Comments have been incorporated where appropriate and the 
final version of the flow chart is attached at Appendix 2.  

 
12. Members are requested to consider and endors
[...]
in the Scrutiny Committee work programme what are the likely workload implications for you/your 

staff? 
 
This will require both legislative and policy changes and potentially have a financial impact on the council and operators at a 
time when the focus is restoring numbers of drivers to address the current pressures and demands on the taxi trade. 
 

3. Can the request be included in an ongoing Scrutiny Committee item of work and picked up as part of that? 
 
A liaison group with the taxi trade has already been established to deal with this issue but has not met for a while due to 
covid restrictions. Covid has made the situation worse as many drivers left the trade meaning there are often no drivers for 
the wheelchair accessible vehicles currently on the fleet. 
 

4. Is there another Council process for enquiry or examination about the matter currently underway? 
 
This complaint is a direct consequence of a national shortage of taxi drivers following the removal of covid restrictions, 
however it is recognised that there is little incentive for taxi owners to invest in a wheelchair accessible vehicle as they are 
considerably more expensive. There is an action plan in place to address the shortage of drivers 
 

Criteria 
 

1. Information already 
provided/or will be 
provided to Member 
 

2. Extent of workload involved 
in meeting request 
 

3. Request linked to an 
ongoing Scrutiny 
Committee item of work 
and can be picked up as 
part of that work 
 

4. Subject to another Council 
process for enquiry or 
examination (such as 
Planning Committee or 
Licensing Committee) 
 

5. About an individual or 
entity that has a right of 
appeal 
 

6. Some other substantial 
reason 

P
age 106



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

5. Has the individual or entity some other right of appeal? 
 
Neither taxi legislation or our policy make having a wheelchair accessible vehicle a mandatory requirement 
 
6. Is there any substantial reason (other than the abo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 17 February 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, B Jones, 
McCollom and Willis 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch and Wallis  
  
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Keir, Snedker and Kim Purcell (Arriva) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Sue Dobson (Sustainable 
Transport Manager), Stephen Wiper (Creative Darlington Manager), Colin Dobson (Licensing 
Manager) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 
  

CLS28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

CLS29 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES/NOTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
  

CLS30 9 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 9 December 2021.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 9 
December 2021 be approved as a correct record 
  

CLS31 6 JANUARY 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Notes (previously circulated) of the Special meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6 January 2022.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Notes of the Special meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 6 
January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  

CLS32 DARLINGTON CULTURAL STRATEGY 2022-2026 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
Members provide comments on the draft Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 (also 
previously circulated) to pass to Cabinet for consideration at the meeting on 8 March 2022. 
 
It was reported that the Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 was focused on maximizing 
the social and economical benefits which culture can bring to people across Darlington; that 
the strategy would assist the Council in developing and allocating resources to address 
priorities; and the strategy had been informed by research, discussion with Arts Council 
England and Tees Valley Combined Authority and comments from partners. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
The strategy took note of the vision and drivers of national strategies and the priorities of the 
Tees Valley Combined Authority; reference was made to the definition of Culture being used 
for the strategy and the areas covered; and the strategy would help in communicating the 
cultural vision and priorities for cultural investment in Darlington. 
 
Reference was made to the building and place-based cultural assets; the investment secured 
for and achievements made in respect of the cultural offer over the last decade; and the 
strategy would support the Council in delivering its vision and priorities. Details were 
provided of the proposed vision for the strategy; reference was made to five draft priorities 
within the strategy; and action plans had been developed to address each priority which 
would be reviewed and updated annually.  
 
Discussion ensued regarding the planned celebrations for the bicentenary of the 1825 
passenger journey on the Stockton and Darlington Railway; concerns relating to the access to 
the Rail Heritage Quarter; and Members highlighted the lack of reference to diversity and 
minority groups within the strategy.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received. 
 
(b) That be Cabinet be advised of this Scrutiny’s view that references to diversity and 
minority groups be strengthened within the strategy.  

 
 
  

CLS33 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members 
with an annual update on highways and transport from a regional and local perspective, 
outlining delivery, performance and public satisfaction in 2021/22 and outlining the 2022/23 
programme, including details of funding; and providing an update on the Tees Valley 
Strategic Transport Plan and the Darlington Transport Plan. 
 
The submitted report stated that changes in travel behaviour had been a visible sign of 
restrictions; that omicron covid- 19 had a significant impact on the delivery of bus and rail 
services; and that challenges continue, with recognition that work was required to increase 
bus and rail services and to encourage passengers to use these services. 
 
It was reported that there had been good progress on the delivery of the transport capital 
programme; the Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA) continued to deliver elements of 
the strategic transport plan; the Department for Transport (DfT) was focused on progressing 
the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP) and the Bus Service Improvement 
Plans (BSIP); and Darlington had commenced the delivery of a priority scheme in the LCWIP 
with the creation of phase one of a cycling route on Woodland Road. 
 
Details were provided of the capital and revenue investments in transport in Darlington 
2021/22; reference was made to the transport initiatives developed by the Council in 
partnership with the TVCA; and details were provided of the key headlines for the 
performance data and public satisfaction for 2021/22. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
It was reported that all of the transport funding from the DfT was now awarded to TVCA; this 
funding was included in the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) which was 
expected to be announced in February 2022 and would include the funding to deliver 
Darlington’s transport plan; and a summary of the anticipated transport capital funding for 
2022/23 was outlined. Members also noted additional funding from the BSIP and CRSTS 
would be available for schemes and initiatives in Darlington. 
 
Members were informed that the Tees Valley BSIP had been published and work was 
ongoing to implement an Enhanced Partnership (EP), a statutory agreement between the 
TVCA, the five Tees Valley local authorities and the Tees Valley bus operators; the BSIP and 
EP had been structured around a five-point delivery plan; and delivery of this plan was 
dependent on government funding.  
 
Members were informed that Darlington’s Transport Strategy, Darlington Town Centre 
Transport Plan and a revised Parking Strategy had been drafted and would be brought to this 
Committee for consideration; and Darlington’s Travel Plan Policy  which formed part of the 
Supplementary Planning Document, used to set the policy basis for consideration of planning 
applications, had been revised.  
 
Discussion ensued regarding the number of potholes repaired; cycling training provision; and 
following a question by a Member in attendance, the Transport Planning Manager confirmed 
that Officers would work with the Climate Change Cross Party Working group regarding the 
inclusion of climate change targets in the Local Transport Plan. 
 
Members raised concern regarding the real-time information provided for customers at bus 
stops which was deemed unsatisfactory. Members were informed that the system was 
reaching the end of its life, was due to be updated and that real-time information was 
available on the Arriva app.   
 
RESOLVED – a) That the progress in delivering the Transport Programme in 2021/22 be 
noted. 
 
(b) That the changes to the funding process and how the funding is proposed to be used in 
2022/23, be noted. 
 
(c) That the Travel Plan Guidance and how this can secure better quality development in 
Darlington, be noted. 
 
(d) That Members note the proposal for Darlington Borough Council to become party to the 
‘shell’ bus Enhanced Partnership agreement, noting that there are no direct 
obligations at this stage. 
  

CLS34 ARRIVA - OPERATIONAL ISSUES 
 

 Members entered into a question and answer session with the Commercial Director, Arriva in 
relation to operational issues in Darlington. 
 
Following a question regarding reimbursement for customers with bus passes and a 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

reduction in ticket prices, the Commercial Director informed Members that Arriva had been 
in receipt of government funding to cover operational costs, however even with this funding 
the company had been operating at a loss, in part due to the requirement for the company 
to be running at 90 per cent or more of pre-COVID-19 mileage levels; and during the 
lockdown periods customers were offered partial refund or an extension to their passes. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the lack of bus routes in certain areas of the town and the 
suggestion to incentivise bus travel. Members were informed that passenger levels in the 
North East were at 75 per cent of pre-pandemic levels and as such investment in new routes 
was a challenge, however potential funding from the Bus Service Improvement Plan could 
allow investment in new routes.  
 
Following a question, Members were informed that it would not be financially viable to run 
smaller vehicles more frequently due to fuel and driver costs, however bus scheduling could 
be adjusted to meet demands in peak periods; reference was made to the incentive packages 
that were available to businesses, working in partnership with Arriva to offer a bus service to 
the workplace; and Arriva and Stagecoach were supporting a bid to introduce Hydrogen 
vehicles in the region. 
 
RESOLVED – That the discussion be noted. 
  

CLS35 MANAGEMENT OF GRASS VERGES - FINAL REPORT 
 

 The Chair of Management of Grass Verges Task and Finish Group submitted a report 
(previously circulated) updating Members on the Management of Grass Verges Task and 
Finish Group and requesting that Members consider and endorse the adoption of a flow 
chart (also previously circulated) to address a range of issues associated with grass verges. 
 
It was reported that the Task and Finish Group was established following receipt of a report 
at its meeting on 25 February 2021 which set out the current position adopted by the Council 
in relation to the management of grass verges; an initial meeting was held on 9 April 2021 
and a further meeting was held in 12 November 2021. 
 
The review group were provided with details of a draft flow chart, which would provide a 
toolkit of options to address a range of issues associated with grass verges.  Members of the 
review group were in agreement that the flow chart would be beneficial; this was developed 
further by Officers and circulated to all Members to provide feedback.  
 
Discussion ensued regarding the effectiveness of the flow chart and Members acknowledged 
funding limitations in relation to the management of grass verges. Members considered the 
flow chart to be a useful framework to address issues associated with grass verges. 
 
RESOLVED – That the adoption of the flow chart to assist with the management of grass 
verges, as appended to the submitted report, be endorsed. 
  

CLS36 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

give consideration to a request received from Councillor Jones that an item on wheelchair 
accessible taxis be added to the Scrutiny Committee’s work programme. 
 
The submitted report stated that a request had been received from a Member of this 
Committee to investigate options to increase the number of wheelchair accessible taxis in 
Darlington and improve on the current situation; and Members were invited to make a 
decision as to whether this item should be added to its work programme, and if so, how work 
should proceed. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised Members that there was a national shortage of taxi drivers 
following the removal of covid restrictions; an action plan was in place to address the 
shortage of drivers; that legislative and policy changes would be required to mandate the 
requirement of wheelchair accessible vehicles and this could have a financial impact on the 
Council and operators at a time when the focus was on restoring numbers of drivers to 
address the current pressures and demands on the taxi trade. 
 
Members were informed that the Council works closely with Darington Association on 
Disability (DAD) in an attempt to resolve issues as they arise; the Council’s policy offers a 
number of incentives to drivers to invest in wheelchair accessible vehicles; and in accordance 
with government recommendations, the Licensing Department publishes an up to date list of 
all wheelchair accessible vehicles on its website. Members suggested that this list be shared 
via social media. Reference was also made to Tees Flex, which provided wheelchair 
accessible vehicles.  
 
Members acknowledged the current position regarding taxis in Darlington and welcomed an 
update report at a future meeting of this scrutiny committee  
 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme;  it was agreed that the item ‘Drug and 
Alcohol Service Contract’ be removed from the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That an update report regarding taxis in Darlington be provided at a future 
meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(b) That the Work Programme be updated to reflect discussion. 
 
 


